CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

Dana Brown-Davis, C.M.C.

COUNTY COURTHOUSE

311 Grand Avenue, Suite #105 Bellingham, WA 98225-4038 (360) 778-5010



COUNCILMEMBERS

Rud Browne
Barry Buchanan
Tyler Byrd
Todd Donovan
Ben Elenbaas
Carol Frazey
Kathy Kershner

WHATCOM COUNTY COUNCIL

MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 4, 2020

TO: Whatcom County Council

FROM: Whatcom County Council Staff

RE: Ordinance adopting interim zoning regulations for temporary homeless facilities

On July 24, 2018, the Whatcom County Council adopted Ordinance 2018-041, adopting interim regulations for the establishment and operation of temporary homeless facilities for one year. On November 6, 2019, the Whatcom County Council adopted Ordinance 2019-074, extending Ordinance 2018-041 for one year and incorporating minor changes to the definition of "temporary homeless facility" (Section 3) and to provisions for finding alternative shelter for children under the age of 18 without a parent or guardian present (Section 2.I.). Ordinance 2019-074 will expire on November 6, 2020, and AB2020-373 brings forward a new ordinance to extend regulations another year.

The proposed ordinance includes the following revisions (strike through = deleted, bold underlined = added):

1. Page 1:

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2019, the Whatcom County Council adopted Ordinance 2019-074, extending Ordinance 2018-041 for one year and incorporating minor changes to the definition of "temporary homeless facility" (Section 3) and finding alternative shelter for children under the age of 18 without a parent or guardian present (Section 2.I.); and

2. Page 1:

WHEREAS, Ordinance <u>2019-074 2018-041</u> is set to expire on July 24, 2019<u>November 6, 2020</u>;

3. Page 1:

WHEREAS the County Council finds that extending the interim regulations imposed by Ordinance 2018-0412019-074 is necessary for the protection of public health and safety; and

4. Page 8:

Section 10. Duration of Interim Ordinance. This interim ordinance will replace Ordinance 2018-0412019-074 and shall be in effect for one year beginning on November 6, 2019October 27, 2020, and ending on November 6, 2020October 27, 2021, unless another ordinance is adopted amending the Whatcom County Code and rescinding this interim ordinance before November 6, 2020October 27, 2021.